et Approved as to Form and Legality

w‘:v.”v . . /
0 GAKLAND CITY COUNGIL sz f el

(_/City Attorney
EO HU ;
ome K;kvﬁ 3QBUTION No. 81485 cms. -
gga 3\3\."

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE MID-CYCLE POLICY BUDGET FOR FY
2008-09 WHICH THE CITY COUNCIL ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
RESOLUTION NO. 81403 C.M.S. ON JUNE 17, 2008

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 81403 C.M.S. on June 17, 2008
amending the second year of the FY 2007-09 biennial budget, and appropriating certain funds to
provide for the expenditures proposed by the said budget; and

WHEREAS, the City Council gave the City Administrator discretion to amend the list of vacant
positions to eliminated; and

- WHEREAS, the City Council requested that the City Administrator to return to Council on July
15, 2008 and provide a summary of the changes as necessary to the list of vacant positions
proposed to be eliminated; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the City’s FY 2008-09 Midcycle Policy Budget is hereby amended to include
adjustments presented in Attachments A and B to a staff report, titled “Resolution Amending the
Midcycle Policy Budget for FY 2008-09, which the City Council Adopted Pursuant to Resolution
No. 81403 C.M.S. on June 17, 2008” and dated July 15, 2008; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That Exhibits A-1 through C-1 are hereby amended to include
adjustments adopted by Council on June 17, 2008 and amendments presented in Attachments A
and B to the staff report referenced above.

JUL 1 5 2008

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES -RReR®E, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE — 7

NOES - £
ABSENT - £}~

ABSTENTION - fhvookes = |

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California

* For the purposes of this resolution, departments that do not fall within an agency are considered to be separate agencies



699°FT0°T  § €ST'C66'ILOT $§ F8S‘896°690°T  § (60L'¥6STI) § SLL6LV'OLY I8FFLO 16T SINUIANY [BIOL
1L9°01E°S EETITEYII 795°S00°6S 1 000°000°1 vr6°LT6°0€ vh6°LT6'6T SYAASNVIL ANNA
(rzrLeln 1L6'SEV 6E T60'ELT T 000°00€ SYTYI8 SPTYIST SNOANVTIIOSIN
¥68°TC1 906'vL6°0Y T10°7S8°0v - - - SADIYVHO ADIAYAS TYNYALNI
162908 950°STZ°16 S9L'81t°06 - - - SAIAISINS % SINVID
(166°915') 808°SH6VET 66L°TIV6E1 (198°200°€) LST 19V LY 810v91°CS SADAVHD dDIAYES
8€0°060°C 98894 11 818°9v€’6 000°000°C 000°000°C - AWODNI LSTYALNI
(000°'¥8€) 6ST1°E¥0°6T 6ST1°LTV 6T 000V 1¥) 0S8°T1€E°LT 0S8°SHL'LT SALLTYNAd % SANIA
€11°92S EETBITLL 020°765°97 - T6L°89%°1 T6L89%°1 SLIANAd 2 SHSNADIT
895°€8L°T1 T6S°S19°6T vZOTES LT - - - INANSSASSY ONILHOIT % ONIdVOSANVY'T
89LV8Y ETE€°6ELTT SPSPSTTT - - - SAXV.L TYO0T Y4HIO
- 8EV'S69°L1 8EPS69°LT - 8E9°LYL 6 8E€9°LYL6 XVLONDVd
- YTS1E0ET PTSIE0ET - YTSTE0El PTS TE0'ET XVL ADNVJNDD0 INJISNVIL
(0LZ's1L°ST) | 000°€98 V¥ 0LT'8LS OL (0LZ's1L°ST) 000°€98° v ¥ 0LT'8LS 0L XVLYdISNVYL ALV.LSd Tvad
€78°00T°1 €9 00°rS 0¥9°€08°TS £78°00T°1 £9%°F00°FS 0%9°€08°CS XV.L NOILIWNSNOD ALI'TELN
0T6°€T9°Y 0V8°€9L°ES 0Z6'6E1°6Y 0T6°€29Y 0F8°€9L°ES 0Z6'6£1°61 XV.L ASNAOIT SSANISNd
- 089°0L0°8 089°0L0°8 - - - XV1ANITOSVD
(8S1°€5Z°D) 00E°1561 85T ¥0T€E (8s1°€5T°1) 00£°156°1 8STY0T€ 494 ASNADIT A TOIHAA
TS6'181°1 169°7L8°€9 6£L°069°C9 999°G91°1 0S6°€08°1S 787°8€9°0¢ XVLSTTIVS
ILT°00S°L  $]097°688°CTC  $ 68068691  § | 1L1°00S°L $ | 0L0°0TE9€ET $ 66860881 $ XV1L ALY4d0dd

IPAIPIN paydopy
60-800T XA 60-800T Ad
aNNA ASOJANd TVIANTD

IPAIPIA pardopy
60-800C Ad 60-800T AA
SaNNA 11V

dURBLIBA UBLIBA adA 1, anuaady

| SONUIAIY
LADANT ATOADAIN ANV dALdOAV 60-800C Ad NHAMLAG STONVHD

-V HQiyx3



Exhibit A-2

GPF REVENUE PROJECTIONS

FY 2007-08 to FY 2008-09

PROPERTY TAX $ 126,337,678 $ 136,310,070 7.9% Growth reflects increased assessed valuation within the
City and new units entering the market. This projection
is based on an average historical growth rate of 7.9%.

SALES TAX $ 48,964,036 $ 51,803,950 5.8%  Growth of 5.8 percent reflects increased revenue from
the continuing increase in gas prices, and anticipated
retail growth. This projection is consistent with its
historical average growth.

VEHICLE LICENSE FEE $ 1,890,000 $ 1,951,300 32%  Growth of 3.2% is based on historical average growth.

BUSINESS LICENSE TAX $ 49,920,000 §$ 53,763,840 7.7% Projected growth of 7.7 percent is based on an
exceptionally productive revenue compliance and
collection efforts during FY 2006-07.

UTILITY CONSUMPTION TAX $ 53,057.510 $ 54,004,463 1.8%  Various growth factors applied to electric, natural gas,
telecommunications and cable TV. Overall growth is
1.8 percent.

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX $ 40,602,430 §$ 44,863,000 10.5%  Growth of 10.5 percent is based on developments that
will create new housing units that will be sold.

TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX $ 12,363,875 § 13,031,524 5.4%  Growth of 5.4 percent is projected, which is consistent
with the historical average growth rate.

PARKING TAX $ 9,454,547 § 9,747,638 3.1%  Growth of 3.1 percent is projected, which is consistent
with the historical averages growth rate,

LICENSES & PERMITS $ 1,231,192  § 1,468,792 19.3%  Based on projected revenue from fee increases.

FINES & PENALTIES $ 28926,000 $ 27,331,850 -55%  Fines & Penalties are expected to be flat for FY 2008-
09, except for the removal of one-time budgeted
revenue for various programs.

INTEREST INCOME $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000 0.0% Interest revenue projected to stay the same as the prior
year, with no growth.

SERVICE CHARGES $ 46,576,000 $ 47,461,157 1.9% Based on projected revenue from new fees and

) increase in fees.

GRANTS & SUBSIDIES $ 3,787.879 §$ - -100.0%  No State reimbursements anticipated.

MISCELLANEQOUS $ 5,848,000 $ 1,814,245 -69.0%  Loss of one-time revenues from land sales and other
one-time proceeds.

FUND TRANSFERS $ 42,190,927 $ 30,927,944 -26.7%  Includes transfers adopted in FY(07-09 Budget &

transfer fom Unclaimed Cash Fund; and does not
include any transfers for LLAD payments or one-time
loan proceeds,




(09¢°LYO'ET) § SECT'BTEI90'T  §  S6S'SLEGLOT & (60L'P6STI) ELL6LY'OLY 8P'rLO'T6T saamyfpuadxyy [v0L
000°0§ 9¥8°SS0°ET 9¥8°500°€T (000°0<T) L00'0S6 L00001°1 WVEDO¥d INTWIAOUINI TV.LIdVD
(899°1€S) 079°€61°69T 80€°ST00LT (265°sH<') 0ST°191°8S LYL 90§°6S TVINAWILIVdIA-NON
(SEYPY D) YET' LTS T01 885 16701 64601 §09°TIST 991°€0¥'T INANWJIOTIATA NODH % WNOD
(1s0°€61°0) STE805911 99€°T0L ST 0b9'ObT 10S°4L9°C 198°LT'T SYAOM D174Nd
(Ixard; £99°171°8S SE6°CTI8S (126'850) LIE6YL9 8€€°800°L SA0IA¥AS NVANNH
(€0L'¥SE) 1£8°588°0C rESOVTIT (881'67¢) LTI0'80L YT SOT'LETST NOILVIYOTI ¥ S4Vd
(529°906) 9€9°051°5C 192°L§09T (£02°2¥6) 8ESOVETI 177°88T°€ 1 SADIAYAS AUV IdI]
(€29'vTy) TLITE6'9 S6LSSEL (c2¢'0t¥) §91°66£°9 0rS 6189 WNASNIN
(887°9€8°¢) £66'7L8°611 18T 11L°ET] (281'86¢°¢) LO8TLO'SOT 766°0LY 11 SADIAYAS TULL
(rLL989°D) 691°LTF EIT EV6CIT91T (P66°0F2¢) €10°TSET61 LOO*€60°961 SADIAYAS 40110d
£09°S8€°1 TI1'9v9'8Y 60S°09T°LY (T6'490°0) LS1°8€0°0€ 680°€01°C€ LNAWADVNVIN % GONVNII
(€85°861) TIL'SS9SI S6TPSI91 (9¢6'¢92) 697°989°01 S61°TSH 11 ADOTONHOAL NOLLVINIOANI
170°26 LO9°LOY'E 995°SI€°E 06L+T 196°THT ILI8IY'T DNISVHO¥Nd ANV ONIIOVILINOD
(LLS*S1D) 98T°€9€°C £98°8LS°T (66L410) 891°€67°C L96°L0S'T SEATO ALID
(08T°€D) TESBIS‘ TISIES (19510 $66°LIE° 9SS 6LE' AOLIANY ALID
(0rt's8) 0EP00L°ST 0L8°S8L*ST (896'9¢) SESPSI6 £0S°18+°6 AANMOLLY ALID
(996°L0T) 01T L60 VI 9LT‘SOE Y1 (0L10¢9) 90L°678'8 9L86SE6 HOLVIISININGY ALID
(0£€'8¢e) ££0°05T°S £9€°88T°S (0zg'09) £86°09L°¢ €0S°I6L°E TIONNOD ALID
(oL¥'seD) $ | viseiL'e $ v8T'8Y8E $ 1(289'650) 678°586°T $ 9Is'sTTe $ HOAVIN

NUBLIBA

IPAIPIN
60-800T7 AA

padopy
60-800C A4

SAONAA TTV

DUBLEBA

IPAIPIIAL
60-800C AA

padopy
|

ANNA ASOdUNd TVIIANTD

juduaeda( / Aduady

soamIpuadxyf
LIDdNd ATOADUAIAN ANV dALdOAYV 60-8007 Ad NHAMLIL SHONVHD

L-g Haqiyxg



Exhibit B-2

MIDCYCLE AMENDMENTS TO 2008-09 BUDGET

General Purpose Fund Expenditures

491,074,482 2,620.59 ORIGINAL ADOPTED TOTALS

IMAYOR'S OFFICE

| Expenditures FTE Descrmtlon - o
5,952 - |Retirement rate change B i
(10,752) - Downgrade two posntlonswﬂ i i
(191,388) (1 .00) Eliminate Mayor s Director of Pubhc Safety o
(37,252) ” - Hohday week shutdown of non- essentlal servnces
(6,247) - 7037% Reductlon in mlscellaneous services.

ICITY COUNCIL . B
Expenditures FTE Description
10,500 - |Retirement rate change. - - o B
i 7,835 - |Council salary adjustment. B
(41,487) - Holiday week shutdown of non-essential services. i
(7,368) - 0.2% Reductlon in Admlmstratlon O&M.

CITY ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE

Expenditures FTE Description ) - -
26,244 - - Retlrement rate change - - i
~(84,490) - Multtple position reclass:fcattons/downgrades S i
(55,728) (0.50) |[Eliminate Part-time Executive Assistant position. -
(78,360) (0.50) Transfer 0.50 FTE from the GPF to the Redevelopment Fundw
_(46424) | - |Reduce OZM. . ’
(1 10,840) - Hohday week shutdown of non erssentlal services.
(17,700) - 0 2%,5@‘{@“0?‘ in various O&M accounts. _ 7
i (65,876) (1.00) | Eliminate Administrative Assistant [ in the Budget Ofﬁce ‘
B (86,448) (1.00) Eliminate Program Analyst [ in Equal Access.
(106,140) (1.00)|Eliminate Program Analyst | in Cultural Fundmg -
k 95,592 0.50 |Add Director of Public Safety (partially funded by ORA). S

10f7



Exhibit B-2

MIDCYCLE AMENDMENTS TO 2008-09 BUDGET

General Purpose Fund Expenditures

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Expenditures FTE Description 7
32,916 - Retirement rate change. N
| (207,389) - Ellmlnate Vehlgle: Seizure Program (offset with a revenue reduction).
 (284,430) (1.35)|Net reduction of 1.35 Attorney FTEs.
| 293,800 B 1.37 Mrsdemeanor Vlolatlon Prosecution Program (partrally funded by ORA)
(144,512) - Holrday week shutdown of non-essential services. -
(17,353) - 0.2% Reduction in miscellaneous supplies. -

CITY AUDITOR'S OFFICE

Expenditures

T

FTE

Descrlptron

3,624 - Retirement ra‘re change
(12,500) - Holldaxyveelgshutdown of non- essentla] servrces
(2,685) -

'CITY CLERK
Expenditures FTE Description
4,369 - |Retirement rate change.
(61,350) - |Downgrade two positions and reduce O&M. B ) -
(19,393) - |Holiday week shutdown of non-essential serv1ces. 7
(4,807) - 10.2% Reduction in Official Hospitality. ) o ii o
(79,728) (1.00) Elrmmatron AdmlmstratryewAsmstant II
(53,890) - |Reduce printing of agenda packets. N

20f7



Exhibit B-2

MIDCYCLE AMENDMENTS TO 2008-09 BUDGET

General Purpose Fund Expenditures

FINANCE & MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Expenditures FTE 'DescrlLon

r 75,196 - |Retirement rate changeﬁv S -
(42,433) 1.00 ‘Mu]tlple position changes, reic]asmﬁcatlons and doanrades i
(86,281) (1.15)| Transfer 1.15 FTEs to other funds. - N
(266,072) - |Reduce O&M. - s o
150,000 1.60 {Revenue supported Jack London Residential Permit Parking progn{lm. ' B
(805,506) - |Holiday week shutdown of non-essential services; increase vacancy rate. j__
(61,400) - [0.2% Reduction in parking O&M. B -

| (188,600) - |Additional reduction in parkmg O&M. - o
(132,600) (1.00) Eliminate HR Systems AnaIyst Semor in Payroll i B

- (90,300) (1.00) Eliminate Parking Meter Repair Worker. -
(145,996) (2.00) Eliminate Public Service Representatlve posmons in Parkmg
(207,132) (1.00) Eliminate HR Manager slated for creation in FY 2008-09. L

| (197,112) (2.00) Eliminate HR Analyst positions slated for creation in FY 2008 09. 7
(66,696) (1.00)| Eliminate HR Clerk slated for creation in FY 2008-09. -

CONTRACTING & PURCHASING

Expendltures FTE ‘Desct}pthn " B
5,474 7; - Retirement rate change e
(73,438) - Hold two positions vacant for six months B i
132,060 1.00 |Add position for Prompt Payment Policy. - o |
(34,514) - Holiday week shutdown of non-essential services.
(4,792) - 10.2% Reduction in supplies. )

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Expendlture FTE Descrlptlon N o
34,527 . _|Retirement rate chan;ge » - - -
170,912 1.60 |Net result from several position recIasslﬁcatlﬁonis
(136,770) (2.00)| Transfer two positions to the Office of Parks & Recreatlon.
(414,864) (3.00) Eliminate three vacant positions.
30,000 - Ongomg operating cost for 311 system
(341 604) - |Holiday week shutdownrcf\non essent1al serv1ces 1ncrease vacancy rate -
[ (21,149) - 0 2% Reductlcn in technology supplles -
(86,978) (1. 00)'E11m1nate Operatlons Support Speclahst ‘

3of7



Exhibit B-2

MIDCYCLE AMENDMENTS TO 2008-09 BUDGET

General Purpose Fund Expenditures

POLICE SERVICES

Expenditures

FTE Description

646,917 - |Retirement rate change. - ) -
91,896 _1.00 Add | position for Red nght Camera Program
78, 288 . OO Add two part-time Animal Control positions.
B (2 859 299) (14 OO) Transfer r positions from Port to ORA (revenue from Port also eI1m1nated)
(207,389) - Elrmmate Vehicle Selzure Program (offset w1th a revenuereductlon)
2,582,454 - |Move COLA from Jan '09 to Jul '08 oer outcome of arbitration.
(2,580,000) - |Reduce booking fees (7part1ally offset with a revenue reductlon)
(1,109,046) - |Non-sworn holiday week shutdown; increase non- sworn vacancgf rate. |
(384,815) - 10.2% Reduction in miscellaneous O&M accounts.

FIRE SERVICES

Expenditures

FTE TDescrlptlon

- 467,905 - Retrrement rate change i
- (56,472) - Net”result from severa!__posﬂron reclass1f1catlons/downgrades 7
(3,356,443) - |Reduction of various personnel and O&M accounts.
(236,673) - |Non-sworn holiday week shutdown; increase non- sworn vacancy rateﬁ o
(216,504) - 0.2% Reduction in miscellaneous O&M accounts.

MUSEUM ] ]
Expendrture FTE  Description
16,357 . Retlrement rate change
B 282 29767)7 ) 7(100) Eliminate one vacant posrtron
(28,104) (0.56)| Reduce custodial staff.
i (74,166) - Hold one position vacant for ten months.
(163,092) - |Holiday week shutdown of non-essential services; increase vacancy rate.
(12,766) - 10.2% Reduction in miscellaneous supplies.
(76,308) (1.00)|Eliminate Museum Security Guard. -

40of7




Exhibit B-2

MIDCYCLE AMENDMENTS TO 2008-09 BUDGET

General Purpose Fund Expenditures

LIBRARY SERVICES . B
Expenditures FTE Description
37,104 - |Retirement rate change. - o W o
| (262,746) (3.95)| Eliminate 3.95 vacant FTEs ]
B (124,217) - |Reduction in electronic media budget. t
(379,012) - |Holiday week shutdown of non-essential services; increase vacancy rate.
(24,641) - 10.2% Reducticn in electronic media budget. \;7
(138,582) (1.00) Eliminate Senior Librarian. - ] ]
(29,593) (0.60) Eliminate lerary Aide, PPT o - - B
(26,016) (0.25) | Eliminate Stationery Englneer PPT

PARKS & RECREATION

Expenditures FTE Description
23,407 - |Retirement rate change.
[ 136,770 2.00 |Transfer two positions from Information Technology.
55,931 (0.23)|Multiple position changes and reclassifications.
(40,000) - |Reduce O&M. S -
(390,454) - |Holiday week shutdown of non- -essential servrces mcrease vacancy rate
(29,609) - 10.2% Reduction in mlsce}]aneous contract servrces - i
(64,253) (1.00) Eliminate Account Clerk II. N )
~ (60,180) (1.00) Eliminate Recreation Leader II, PPT at Manzamta B B
(92,988) (1.00)|Eliminate Administrative Assistant II. 7 - |
(67,812) (1.00)|Eliminate Recreation Specialist II, PPT in the Adult Sports program.

l;“ s
c.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

~ Expenditures FTE Description
10,683 ' - N Retirement rate change i 7
- (200,000) - | Reduce contracts for Pathways to Change and career academles
N (12,632) -~ Re- cIass/downgrade one position.
92,085 - RestqreMaycﬁrsVHunger Program. -
L (95,662) - |Holiday week shutdown of non- -essential éervrces increase vacancy y rate.
(13,427) - 10.2% Reduction from Head Start subsidy.
(40,018) (0.67) Eliminate Office Assistant, PPT.

50f7



Exhibit B-2

MIDCYCLE AMENDMENTS TO 2008-09 BUDGET

General Purpose Fund Expenditures

PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY | ]
Expenditures FTE |Description
4,596 - Retirement rate change :

[ (79.297) (1.50)|Eliminate 1.5 vacant FTEs. )
j 42,532 0.50 |Add 0.50 FTE and O&M for Goose Management

(66,606) - |Holiday week shutdown of non-essential services; 1ncrease vacancy rate

(4,585) - 102% Reductlon in custodla] supplles 7

350,000 - |Increase contract services for Mandela Parkway maintenance.

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Expenditures FTE Description
i 3,638 - |Retirement rateichange
- 352,172 1.00 |Rent arbitration expenditures from mid-year fee i mcrease )
| (139,694) - Reduce O&M. - ’
- (31,587) - WIZIohday week shutdown of non-essential s services; increase vacancy Tate.
(5,090) - :0.2% Reduction in Business Development O&M.
~(50,000) - |Reduce Real Estate O&M o

NON-DEPARTMENTAL

’?{Qenditures | FIE Description
(18,649) - |Overhead recovery adjustments . -
| 380,420 - Increase transfer to Kids First Fund for true- up and 08 09 adjustment :
- (200,000) | - |Eliminate set-aside for OPD arbitration.
(1,000','000) - |Eliminate Seismic Retrofit program ) ] 7 )
140,000 - BID Assessments. o
- NMO,OOO - Mayor s Summer Job Program » o
B (562,368) - |Reduce contingency reserve.
150,000 - |Professional Services for planning and transition for CAO and Mayor. )
(375,000) - |Reduce City/County Collaboration funding. o

5

6of7



Exhibit B-2

MIDCYCLE AMENDMENTS TO 2008-09 BUDGET

General Purpose Fund Expenditures

CAPITAL o _
Expenditures FTE B Description - - -
AM»_W(ISO,OOO) - E]i;r_{inate Mayoy’E Pay-Go to fund professional geryices contract.

$476,479,773 2,581.90° TOTAL PROPOSED GPF BUDGET

| (§14594709) | (38.69) NET INCREASEADECREASE)

7 of 7



Exhibit B-3

FY 2008-09 NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET & MIDCYCLE CHANGES

General Purpose Fund (1010) N
Adopted Proposed Midcycle |
Program Description FY 2008-09 Change Budget
Raider's Surcharge - Transfer to OPR 160,000 0 160,000 |
Sister Cities 20,000 0 20,000 |
Employee Recognition 35,000 0 35,000
Band 9,000 0 9,000
Chorus - - 7, 500"7 B 0 7,500
Clean Water Program o 410,000 0 410,000
City Physician ’ o 250,000 1 0| 250,000
Safe Passages Subsidy - 150,000 ) 0! 150,000 |
Trammg &Tammﬁ'ﬂftyrDevelabﬁent' - 227250 0 227,250
Federal Lobbyist ’ 125,000 | 0 125,000
State Lobbyist T 120,000 "0 120,000
Marketing & Special Events ] 145,000 L 0 145,000 |
MOU Negotitations 200,000 0 200,000
OPD Arbitration o ; ~ 200,000 (200,000 0]
City Memberships (League, ABAG, etc.) a 155,000 0 155,000 |
Art Gallery Common Area (Facilities Maint) 27,050 0 27,050
Mayors Summer Jobs Program 0 140,000 140,000
One-time professional services . 0 150,000 150,000
City/County Collaboration on Children & Youth 675,000 (37’5’660)‘ 300,000
Human Rights Commission 50,000 ] o 50 OOOV
AIDS Prevention and Education Initiative 100,000 0 100,000
Chabot Space & Science Subsidy ) 595,000 | 0 595,000 |
Vietnamese Senior Services 60,000 0 60,000 |
Cypress-Mandela Training Center 280,000 0 280,000
Hacienda Peralta 180,000 0 180,000 |
Oakland Asian Cultural Center 100,000 | 0 100,000 |
Women's Business Initiative R 150,000 0 150,000 |
Symphony in the Schools Program 100,000 0 100,000
School of the Arts i 350,000 0 350,000 |
Seismic Retrofit Incentive Program B B 1,000,000 | (1,000,000)] 0
Expand 211 Help 100,000 0 100,000
IP50 CITYWIDE ACTIVITIES SUBTOTAL 5,980,800 = (1,285,000) 4,695,800
Oakland CVB i 650,000 0 650,000
Parades/Runs/Street Festivals 215,000 | 0| 215,000 |
Art Grants B - 1,144,835 | 0, 1,144,835 |
CE04 COMMUNITY PROMOTION SUBTOTAL 2,009,835 0 2,009,835

1of2



Exhibit B-3

Adopted Proposed ’ Midcycle
Program Description FY 2008-09 Change ‘ Budget
Land/Bidg Rental/JPA Budget 750,000 0 750,000
City's Share of Coliseum Sub51dy - 10,000,000 | -0 - 10,000,000
Museum Debt Payment ] 3,681,125 0 7 3,6787]7,7]25
Oakland Convention Center DS ) 13, 938 813 0 13,938,813
Eastmont Precinct 611,055 0 - 611,055
Eastmont Precinct 341,843 0 341,843 |
Admin Building DS (CABS 1996) 7,596,000 0, 7, 596,000
IN09 DEBT SERVICE SUBTOTAL 36,918,836 0 36,918,836
DHS Overhead Waivers ) 1,735,378 | 0, 1735378
Insurance & Bonding ) 1,854,000 0, ]854000
Kid's First 2.5% Mandated Transfer ) 110,661,200 . 380,420 - 11,041,620
|Self Insurance Transfer (base amount) 7 188, OOOr 0 f_ o 7,188,000
Transfer to Comp Clean-up Fund (1720) - ]1 Op,OpO B 0 B 1 ]00 OOO
| Transfer to Negative Funds per 10-yr Plan o
Self Insurance Fund (1 100) 7,793,000 0, 7 793 OQO
Kaiser Convention Center Fund (1730) 631,640 0 631,640
Telecommunications Fund (1760) 491,490 | 0 491, 490 1
Contract Comphance Fund (1790) - 630,020 0 - 630 QgO
Scotlan Convention Center - - 7720 000,,,,,,,,,,,, 0 720,000
Wildfire Prevention District (City's Assessment) ) 148,000 o 148,000
BID Assessments S 0: 140,000 r 7 140,000
Emergegeyﬁ(}rontmgency Reserve - 7”200 000 : 0 7200 000
Salary Increase Contmgency - ) 730, 000 | 0 7 730,000
Contmgency Reserves i 909,000 o (562,368) 337,632
Recoveries (20185450 (18651) (20,204,101
IP51 FISCAL MANAGEMENT SUBTOTAL 14,597,278 (60,599) 14,536,679
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 59,506,749 (1,345,599) 58,161,150
Other Subsidies (budget within OPR)
OakandZoo 1120028 | S0 ni20028]
Children's Fairyland ) ) 182 OOO O 182,000
PARKS & RECREATION TOTAL 1,302,028 0 1,302,028

20f2



Exhibit C-1

MIDCYCLE AMENDMENTS TO 2008-09 BUDGET

578.89 588.30 1,797.59 ORIGINAL ADOPTED TOTAL

Self Insurance Fund (1100) o |
Reyenues Expendltures \ WWFTE ] Descrlgtlgn o - )
0 . (124 | - [Reduce expendltures per the Phoemx Model

Telecommunications Fund (1760)

Revenues | Expenditures FTE Description - - 7
Add allocation for Project Manager for Cable Franchise; supported by
0.06 0.06 - 0.40 franchise fee revenue.

- 0.30 'Downgrade a L1brary prééltlon increase FTE no net cost

- |Holiday week shutdown of non- essentlal serv1ces

Telecommumcatlons Land Use Fund (1770)

Reve;ggcs Expegdltures MiFTE Descr_lbtlgg 7 - -
‘, |/Add one posmon to support Real Estate d1v1510n supported by revenue
0.09 0.09 | 1.00 from lease of cell tower space.
7_ » (0.00) 0.00) o Hollday week shutdown of non- essentlal sre"r'v'ices

i
i
i
‘

Kids First! Oakland Chlldren s Fund (1780)

| Revenues | Expenditures FTE Description - )
Increase in the transfer from GPF from true-up; increase in third party
038 0.38 - |contracts/grants.

10f5



Exhibit C-1

HUD-CDBG Fund (2108) 7 |
Revenues WEX@ditures F:F?ﬁ Deécript@n B - i -
B Reduction in grant/programirgvenuef;ﬂr»nostl); offset usiﬁg one-time
(1.82) (1.82) (0.90) |carryforward budgets.

ety
i

HUD-Home Fund 2109) |

| Revenues |Expenditures  FTE  Deseription |
| |Reduction in gfdﬁt/pfogram révenue; rﬁostlyrbrffs'et {Jsiing?)ﬁe-tir'he

carryforward budgets.

| |
(0.67) (0.67) f :
|

Department of Justice Fund (2112)
Revenues | Expenditures FTE Description

EIS ‘ 0.15 - |Weed & Seed granf to support program costs.
0.24 024 - |One-time Radical Roving Grant to support program costs.

l

U.S. Department of Homeland Security Grant Fund (2123) & FEMA Grant Fund (2124) *
| Revenues | Expenditures FTE Description - - o
0.00 0.00 4.75 | Grant-funded positions for the Fire Services Agency.

COPS Grant Fund 2158) * |

| Revenues | Expenditures| ~FIE  Deseription
~0.00 000 1+ 3.07077;Granrt-7fund¢7d positions for the COPS program.

I

|
'County of Alameda Grants Fund (2160) A -
Revenues ' Expenditures FTE Description -
Reduction in Alameda Co First Responder Advanced Life Suppoﬁ

- (0.09) (0.09) - |contract.
| 0.00 | 0.00 ’ 1.00 |Add one position for Fire; offset by an O&M reduction.

0.02 0.02 | 10.27 |Add a part-time Library position supported by a small County grant.

( [ o T e o

20f5



Exhibit C-1

Workforce Investment Act Grant Fund (2195)

Revenues | Expenditures FTE Description
(0.50) (0.50) - |Decrease in the grant and third party contract budget. ]
0.03 0.03 0.28 Increase EZ Voucher fees to cover cost of the program -

L ‘

Measure Y Fund (2251) *| -
[ Revenues | Expenditures FTE Description 3 i B
E?ity/County Neighborhood Initiative positions added that were
0.00 0.00 1.70 |previously funded via contract.
[ 0.00 0.00 1.00 Re-Entry Specialist added using DHS one-time reserve funds. 1
Continue funding HR staff for acceleratedia)rlrce recru1tmen¥broject
0.00 0.00 5.00 /(one-year only).

Landscape and nghtmg Assessment Dlstrlct (LLAD) Fund (2310)

Revenues | Expenditures FTE \Descru:mon'
The LLAD parcel tax assessment increase passed to raise revenues by
almost $12 million; additional expenditures include program
0.32 - |evaluation/audit and GPS systems for vehicles (partially one-time).
0.16)

- J(Hohday week shutdown of non-e essentlal services.

| Development Services Fund (2415)

|Excess Litter Fe‘evFund (2417)

Revenues | Expenditures FTE Descrlptron B
Net increase due to budgetlng for prlor year permlt refunds ($1 SM)
which offsets a $1M decrease in permit revenues due to decrease in
0.49 0.49 (6.50)|demand, which results in a reduction of vacant positions.
“ 0.00 o (0.45) o - ﬂHollday week shutdown ofnon essentlai services.

Revenues | Expenditures FTE | Descrlptlon o
Transfer in of one pos1tron previously subsidized by the GPF
0.07 0.07 1.00 |supported by ongoing Litter Fee revenue.

30f5



Exhibit C-1

Sewer Service Fund (3100)

Revenues ‘ Expenditures 5

‘ Descrrptron

0.16

0.00

New fees to recover cost of surveymg and engmeermg review of
development projects.

0.00

(0.33)

Holiday week shutdown of non- -essential serv1ces

Police & Fire Retirement System Fund (7100)

Revenues

Expenditures

FTE

Description

3.18

| 3.18

Budget for Invesrrnent Consultingyrfees;

Unclaimed Cash Fund (7440)

Revenues

Expenditures

Description

1.00

1.00

Budget a one-time transfer to the GPF (from fund Egl@ge).',,,,,,,,

Grarlt Clearmg Fund (7760) **

Revenues Expendltures FTE Descrlptlon
000 | 0.00 200 Two CEDA posmons transferred from other funds.
‘ | Two architectural associate positions added for PWA for spec1ﬁc
0.00 0.00 2.00 |projects (one-year only).
0.00 0.00 1.00 |One position added for CEDA IT support.

Oakland Redevelopment Agency Project Fund (7780)

Revenues | Expenditures FTE Description
‘ : Add several positions within CEDA for redev. project support; o
0.76 0.76 9.32 eliminate completed project balances.
0.10»w 0.10 - |ORA's share of entitlement fee. 7
Transfer Police positions from the GPF to ORA (funding alrearay in
0.00 0.00 14.00 |place).
0.20 0.20 - |Set-aside funds for CIP project support. B
0.32 0.32 ~0.50 |Other miscellaneous changes including retirement rate change.
(0.36) (0.36) - |Holiday week shutdown of non-essential services.
0.29 029 L 63 Misdemeanor Violation Prosecﬁtlerrijrogram (other halfGPF)
£ 0.10 0.10 1050 Add Public Safety Director (partially funded in GPF).

40f5



Exhibit C-1

All Other Funds
Revenues | Expenditures FTE Description - B
0.67 (0.58) 3.05 |Other mipgr miscellaneoug ghqp_ggg.w B

= 5

$595.51 $589.85 1,843.89 TOTAL PROPOSED OTHER FUNDS BUDGET

| $1662 | $155 | 4630 NETCHANGE

* Positions are funded through ex1stmg project ap';')'r.(r)rbﬂriiationé.r -

** Positions are funded through overhead charges and recoveries from other funds.

50f5



